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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
STATEMENT OF BUDGET REVIEW
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2026

Updated Estimated
Budget Year at End Predicted

Adopted Estimates Year to Date Amount Variance
Note Budget (a) Actual (b) (b) - (a)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES $ $ $ $ $
Revenue from operating activities
General rates 4.0 4,901,486 4,901,486 4,882,867 4,901,486
Rates excluding general rates 4.0 777,200 777,200 777,397 777,200
Grants, subsidies and contributions 4.1 3,378,809 3,463,809 1,498,189 3,496,100 32,291 p
Fees and charges 4.2 1,426,402 1,426,402 1,245,787 1,429,252 2,850 p
Interest revenue 4.2 236,000 236,000 147,413 236,000
Other revenue 4.2 62,000 62,000 0 62,000
Profit on asset disposals 4.2 538,609 553,917 (1,332) 553,917

11,320,506 11,420,814 8,550,321 11,455,955 35,141
Expenditure from operating activities
Employee costs 4.2 (5,487,325) (5,487,325) (3,349,133) (5,487,325)
Materials and contracts 4.2 (3,525,009) (3,424,308) (1,798,109) (3,424,308)
Utility charges 4.2 (328,760) (328,760) (150,958) (328,760)
Depreciation 4.2 (2,901,300) (2,901,300) (1,684,762) (2,901,300)
Finance costs 4.2 (71,483) (71,483) (20,103) (71,483)
Insurance 4.2 (242,942) (242,942) (258,066) (242,942)
Other expenditure 4.3 (1,085,589) (1,277,669) (751,636) (1,526,019) (248,350) q
Loss on asset disposals 4.3 (15,308) 0 (15,308)

(13,642,408) (13,749,095) (8,012,767) (13,997,445) (248,350)

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities 4.3 2,362,691 2,362,691 1,691,840 2,362,691 0

Amount attributable to operating activities 40,789 34,410 2,229,394 (178,799) (213,209)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 4.4.0
Inflows from investing activities 4.2.0
Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 4.4 13,655,043 13,655,043 299,000 16,599,268 2,944,225 p
Proceeds from disposal of assets 4.5 898,700 898,700 49,818 1,149,427 250,727 p
Proceeds from self supporting loans 4.5 18,389 18,389 9,105 18,389

14,572,132 14,572,132 357,923 17,767,084 3,194,952
Outflows from investing activities
Purchase of investment property 4.5 (300,000) (300,000) 0 (300,000)
Purchase of land and buildings 4.6 (1,222,214) (1,187,214) (58,064) (1,486,214) (299,000) q
Purchase of plant and equipment 4.7 (810,050) (803,750) (245,087) (866,477) (62,727) q
Purchase of furniture and equipment 4.7 (84,500) (84,500) (13,797) (84,500)
Purchase and construction of infrastructure-roads 4.8 (7,322,852) (7,357,852) (358,792) (8,344,278) (986,426) q
Purchase and construction of infrastructure-other 4.8 (8,284,933) (8,284,933) (171,935) (8,284,933)

(18,024,549) (18,018,249) (847,675) (19,366,402) (1,348,153)
Amount attributable to investing activities (3,452,417) (3,446,117) (489,752) (1,599,318) 1,846,799

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 4.5.0
Cash inflows from financing activities
Proceeds from new borrowings 4.8 450,000 450,000 0 450,000
Transfers from reserve accounts 4.9 119,850 119,850 21,617 400,850 281,000 p

569,850 569,850 21,617 850,850 281,000
Cash outflows from financing activities
Repayment of borrowings 4.9 (131,157) (131,157) (63,620) (131,157)
Transfers to reserve accounts 4.10 (146,191) (146,191) (146,433) (158,482) (12,291) q

(277,348) (277,348) (210,053) (289,639) (12,291)

Amount attributable to financing activities 292,502 292,502 (188,436) 561,211 268,709

MOVEMENT IN SURPLUS OR DEFICIT

Surplus or deficit at the start of the financial year 4.11 3,119,126 3,119,126 1,758,715 1,758,715 (1,360,411) q

Amount attributable to operating activities 40,789 34,410 2,229,394 (178,799) (213,209)

Amount attributable to investing activities (3,452,417) (3,446,117) (489,752) (1,599,318) 1,846,799

Amount attributable to financing activities 292,502 292,502 (188,436) 561,211 268,709

Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates 3(a),4.12 0 (79) 3,309,921 541,809 541,888 p

Budget v Actual
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE BUDGET REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2026

1.  BASIS OF PREPARATION

This budget review has been prepared in accordance with the THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPORTING ENTITY
Local Government Act 1995  and accompanying regulations. All funds through which the Shire of Northampton controls 

resources to carry on its functions have been included in the 
Local Government Act 1995  requirements financial statements forming part of this financial report.
Section 6.4(2) of the Local Government Act 1995  read with the 

Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from the financial 
prescribe that the budget review be prepared in accordance with statements.
the Local Government Act 1995  and, to the extent that they are not 

inconsistent with the Act, the Australian Accounting Standards. The Critical accounting estimates and judgements
Australian Accounting Standards (as they apply to local The preparation of a financial report in conformity with Australian 
governments and not-for-profit entities) and Interpretations of the Accounting Standards requires management to make judgements, 
Australian Accounting Standards Board were applied where no estimates and assumptions that effect the application of policies 
inconsistencies exist. and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and 

expenses. 
The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 

specify that vested land is a right-of-use asset to be measured at The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical 
cost, and is considered a zero cost concessionary lease. All experience and various other factors believed to be reasonable
right-of-use assets under zero cost concessionary leases are under the circumstances; the results of which form the basis of
measured at zero cost rather than at fair value, except for vested making the judgements about carrying values of assets and 
improvements on concessionary land leases such as roads, liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. 
buildings or other infrastructure which continue to be reported at fair Actual results may differ from these estimates.
value, as opposed to the vested land which is measured at zero 
cost. The measurement of vested improvements at fair value is a As with all estimates, the use of different assumptions could lead to 
departure from AASB 16 Leases  which would have required the material changes in the amounts reported in the budget review. 
Shire of Northampton to measure any vested 
improvements at zero cost. The following are estimates and assumptions that have a significant 

risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, assets and liabilities within the current financial year:
regulation 33A  prescribes contents of the budget review. • estimated fair value of certain financial assets

• impairment of financial assets 
Accounting policies which have been adopted in the preparation of • estimation of fair values of land and buildings, infrastructure 
this budget review have been consistently applied unless stated    and investment property
otherwise.  Except for the statement of financial activity, the budget • estimation uncertainties made in relation to lease accounting 
review has been prepared on the accrual basis and is based on • estimation of fair values of provisions
historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the measurement 
at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
liabilities. Material accounting policies utilised in the preparation of these

statements are as described within the 2025-26 Annual Budget. 

Year to Date Actual balances Please refer to the adopted budget document for details of these 

Balances shown in this budget as Year to Date Actual are based policies.

on records at the time of preparation of the budget review and are 
subject to final adjustments.

Rounding off figures
All figures shown in this statement are rounded to the nearest dollar.
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
SUMMARY GRAPHS - BUDGET REVIEW
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2026

2.  SUMMARY GRAPHS - BUDGET REVIEW

This information is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements and notes.
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
NOTES TO THE BUDGET REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2026

3 NET CURRENT FUNDING POSTION
EXPLANATION OF DIFFERENCE IN NET CURRENT ASSETS AND SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

Updated Budget Estimated Year at 
Audited Actual Adopted Budget Estimates Year to Date Actual End Amount

(a) Composition of estimated net current assets 30 June 2025 30 June 2026 30 June 2026 31 January 2026 30 June 2026

$ $ $ $ $
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,849,265 2,756,480 2,756,480 6,653,040 2,756,480
Financial assets 18,389 18,388 18,388 9,284 18,388
Trade and other receivables 1,253,413 1,638,025 1,638,025 1,297,947 1,638,025
Inventories 144,210 144,210 144,210 274,094 144,210
Other assets 769,372 0 0 0 0

8,034,649 4,557,103 4,557,103 8,234,365 4,557,103
Less: current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,830,253) (1,806,682) (1,806,682) (506,561) (1,806,682)
Contract liabilities (315,433) (449,416) (449,416) (315,433) (176,314)
Capital grant/contribution liability (2,124,884) 0 0 (2,124,884) 0
Borrowings (128,130) (169,285) (169,285) (64,510) (169,285)
Employee related provisions (922,932) (918,120) (918,120) (922,932) (918,120)
Other provisions (137,762) (148,031) (148,031) 0 (148,031)

(5,459,394) (3,491,534) (3,491,534) (3,934,320) (3,218,432)
Net current assets 2,575,255 1,065,569 1,065,569 4,300,045 1,338,671

Less: Total adjustments to net current assets (816,540) (1,065,569) (1,065,570) (990,125) (796,862)
Closing funding surplus / (deficit) 1,758,715 0 (1) 3,309,920 541,809

(b) Current assets and liabilities excluded from budgeted deficiency

The following current assets and liabilities have been excluded
from the net current assets used in the Statement of Financial
Activity in accordance with Financial Management Regulation  32 Updated Budget Estimated Year at 
to agree to the surplus/(deficit) after imposition of general rates. Audited Actual Adopted Budget Estimates Year to Date Actual End Amount

30 June 2025 30 June 2026 30 June 2026 31 January 2026 30 June 2026

$ $ $ $ $
Adjustments to net current assets
Less: Reserve accounts (1,457,282) (1,483,623) (1,483,623) (1,582,098) (1,214,915)
Less: Financial assets at amortised cost - self supporting loans (18,389) (18,389) (18,389) (9,284) (18,389)
Less : Current assets not expected to be received at end of year (130,000) (130,000) (130,000) (130,000) (130,000)
Add: Current liabilities not expected to be cleared at end of year 263844 263845

- Current portion of borrowings 128,130 169,285 169,285 64,510 169,285
- Current portion of provisions held in reserve 397,157 397,157 397,157 402,902 397,157

Total adjustments to net current assets (816,540) (1,065,569) (1,065,570) (990,125) (796,862)

(c) Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities

The following non-cash revenue and expenditure has been excluded 
from operating activities within the Statement of Financial Activity in Updated Budget Estimated Year at 
accordance with Financial Management Regulation 32 . Audited Actual Adopted Budget Estimates Year to Date Actual End Amount

30 June 2025 30 June 2026 30 June 2026 31 January 2026 30 June 2026

$ $ $ $ $
Adjustments to operating activities
Less: Profit on asset disposals (60,906) (538,609) (553,917) 1,332 (553,917)
Less: Movement in liabilities associated with restricted cash 5,746
Less: Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value through profit 
or loss

3,551

Add: Loss on disposal of assets 0 15,308 0 15,308
Add: Depreciation on assets 2,602,647 2,901,300 2,901,300 1,684,762 2,901,300
Non-cash movements in non-current assets and liabilities:

Employee benefit provisions 8,191
Other provisions 64,179

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities 2,617,662 2,362,691 2,362,691 1,691,840 2,362,691

0
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
NOTES TO THE REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2026

4 PREDICTED VARIANCES Variance

$
Revenue from operating activities

4.1 Grants, subsidies and contributions 32,291 p
Permanent.  Mind Robotics Grant $10,000; fRRR Grant Story Harvest $10,000.  LSL Contributions ($12,292)

4.2 Fees and charges 2,850 p
Permanent.  Story Harvest Tickets.

Expenditure from operating activities
4.3 Other expenditure (248,350) q

Permanent. Write off ESL $47,705, ESL Council properties $7,794, Grant Expenditure $20,000; Medical Services 
Expenditure $180,000; 

Inflows from investing activities
4.4 Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 2,944,225 p

Additional Funding Horrocks Road $397,500, R2R Fifth Ave $150,000, DRFAWA $986,426; Recognise Contract 
Liability to Income $1,957,799.27

4.5 Proceeds from disposal of assets 250,727 p
Proceeds EMWTS P322 $52,727;  Land Sales $48,000 & $150,000

Outflows from investing activities
4.6 Purchase of land and buildings (299,000) q

Land Purchase

4.7 Purchase of plant and equipment (62,727) q
Purchase of WMWTS Vehicle

4.8 Purchase and construction of infrastructure-roads (986,426) q
Horrocks Road $397,500; R2R Fifth Ave $150,000; DRWA $438,926

Cash inflows from financing activities
4.9 Transfers from reserve accounts 281,000 p

Medical Services $180,000; Strategic Res Land $101,000;

Cash outflows from financing activities
4.10 Transfers to reserve accounts (12,291) q

LSL Reserve

4.11 Surplus or deficit at the start of the financial year (1,360,411) q
Adjustments to June 2025 Annual Financial Statements.

4.12 Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates 541,888 p
As Above.
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT
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LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT) REGULATIONS 1996

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statements required by regulation

Statement of Financial Activity 2 

Statement of Financial Position 3 

Note 1 Basis of Preparation 4 

Note 2 Statement of Financial Activity Information 5 

Note 3 Explanation of Material Variances 6 

 | 1



 10 9.2.2(1) 

 

Attachments - Ordinary Meeting of Council - 19 March 2026 

  

SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

Supplementary

Adopted 
Budget 

Estimates

YTD 
Budget 

Estimates
YTD 

Actual
Variance*

$
Variance*

% Var.

Information (a) (b) (c) (c) - (b) ((c) - (b))/(b)
$ $ $ $ %

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Revenue from operating activities
General rates 10 5,678,686 5,668,686 5,660,310 (8,376) (0.15%)
Grants, subsidies and contributions 13 3,540,584 2,448,862 2,018,443 (430,419) (17.58%) q
Fees and charges 1,426,402 1,292,682 1,289,404 (3,278) (0.25%)
Interest revenue 236,000 163,992 190,003 26,011 15.86% p
Other revenue 62,000 41,328 0 (41,328) (100.00%) q
Profit on asset disposals 6 553,917 522,291 3,858 (518,433) (99.26%) q

11,497,589 10,137,841 9,162,018 (975,823) (9.63%)
Expenditure from operating activities
Employee costs (5,487,325) (3,721,216) (3,725,807) (4,591) (0.12%)
Materials and contracts (3,339,308) (2,225,446) (2,192,261) 33,185 1.49%
Utility charges (328,760) (219,008) (199,671) 19,337 8.83%
Depreciation (2,901,300) (1,934,136) (1,905,730) 28,406 1.47%
Finance costs (71,483) (47,632) (30,547) 17,085 35.87% p
Insurance (242,942) (242,308) (258,066) (15,758) (6.50%)
Other expenditure (1,376,717) (947,957) (876,285) 71,672 7.56%
Loss on asset disposals 6 (15,308) (15,308) 0 15,308 100.00% p

(13,763,143) (9,353,011) (9,188,367) 164,644 1.76%

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating 
activities Note 2(b)

2,362,691 2,471,735 1,907,721 (564,014) (22.82%) q
Amount attributable to operating activities 97,137 3,256,565 1,881,372 (1,375,193) (42.23%)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Inflows from investing activities
Proceeds from capital grants, subsidies and 
contributions 14

13,655,043 9,103,336 740,426 (8,362,910) (91.87%) q
Proceeds from disposal of assets 6 898,700 68,000 67,091 (909) (1.34%)
Proceeds from financial assets at amortised cost - 
self supporting loans 18,389 18,389 18,389 0 0.00%

14,572,132 9,189,725 825,906 (8,363,819) (91.01%)
Outflows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant and equipment 5 (2,438,191) (1,638,756) (373,929) 1,264,827 77.18% p
Payments for construction of infrastructure 5 (15,642,785) (10,428,440) (554,900) 9,873,540 94.68% p

(18,080,976) (12,067,196) (928,829) 11,138,367 92.30%

Amount attributable to investing activities (3,508,844) (2,877,471) (102,923) 2,774,548 96.42%

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Inflows from financing activities
Proceeds from new debentures 11 450,000 0 0 0 0.00%
Transfer from reserves 4 119,850 21,617 21,617 0 0.00%

569,850 21,617 21,617 0 0.00%
Outflows from financing activities
Repayment of borrowings 11 (131,157) (72,904) (72,904) 0 0.00%
Transfer to reserves 4 (146,191) 0 (146,982) (146,982) 0.00%

(277,348) (72,904) (219,886) (146,982) (201.61%)

Amount attributable to financing activities 292,502 (51,287) (198,268) (146,982) (286.59%)

MOVEMENT IN SURPLUS OR DEFICIT
Surplus or deficit at the start of the financial year 3,119,126 3,119,126 1,758,715 (1,360,411) (43.62%) q
Amount attributable to operating activities 97,137 3,256,565 1,881,372 (1,375,193) (42.23%) q
Amount attributable to investing activities (3,508,844) (2,877,471) (102,923) 2,774,548 96.42% p
Amount attributable to financing activities 292,502 (51,287) (198,268) (146,982) (286.59%) q
Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates (79) 3,446,933 3,338,895 (108,038) (3.13%)

KEY INFORMATION
pq Indicates a variance between Year to Date (YTD) Budget and YTD Actual data as per the adopted materiality threshold.

* Refer to Note 3 for an explanation of the reasons for the variance.

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and Notes.
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

Supplementary
Information 30-Jun-25 28 February 2026

$ $
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 3 5,849,265 6,956,528
Trade and other receivables 2,022,785 1,018,499
Other financial assets 18,389 9,284
Inventories 8 144,210 140,664
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 8,034,649 8,124,975

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables 84,959 84,959
Other financial assets 337,366 337,366
Property, plant and equipment 37,834,114 37,430,296
Infrastructure 145,416,433 144,780,118
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 183,672,872 182,632,739

TOTAL ASSETS 191,707,521 190,757,714

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 9 1,830,253 506,222
Other liabilities 12 2,440,317 2,311,126
Borrowings 11 128,130 55,225
Employee related provisions 12 922,932 922,932
Other provisions 12 137,762 0
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,459,394 3,795,505

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings 11 1,355,133 1,355,133
Employee related provisions 67,263 67,263
Other provisions 1,603,226 1,603,226
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,025,622 3,025,622

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,485,016 6,821,127

NET ASSETS 183,222,505 183,936,587

EQUITY
Retained surplus 100,103,469 100,692,187
Reserve accounts 4 1,457,281 1,582,645
Revaluation surplus 81,661,755 81,661,755
TOTAL EQUITY 183,222,505 183,936,587

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BASIS OF PREPARATION

This prescribed financial report has been prepared in accordance with THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPORTING ENTITY
the Local Government Act 1995  and accompanying regulations. All funds through which the Shire controls resources to carry on its 

functions have been included in the financial statements forming part 
Local Government Act 1995 requirements of this financial report.
Section 6.4(2) of the Local Government Act 1995  read with the 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from the financial 
prescribe that the financial report be prepared in accordance with the statements. A separate statement of those monies appears at 
Local Government Act 1995  and, to the extent that they are not Note 15 to these financial statements.
inconsistent with the Act, the Australian Accounting Standards. The 
Australian Accounting Standards (as they apply to local governments Judgements and estimates
and not-for-profit entities) and Interpretations of the Australian The preparation of a financial report in conformity with Australian 
Accounting Standards Board were applied where no inconsistencies Accounting Standards requires management to make judgements, 
exist. estimates and assumptions that effect the application of policies 

and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. 
The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 
specify that vested land is a right-of-use asset to be measured at cost, The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical 
and is considered a zero cost concessionary lease. All right-of-use experience and various other factors believed to be reasonable
assets under zero cost concessionary leases are measured at zero under the circumstances; the results of which form the basis of
cost rather than at fair value, except for vested improvements on making the judgements about carrying values of assets and 
concessionary land leases such as roads, buildings or other liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. 
infrastructure which continue to be reported at fair value, as opposed Actual results may differ from these estimates.
to the vested land which is measured at zero cost. The measurement
of vested improvements at fair value is a departure from AASB 16 The balances, transactions and disclosures impacted by accounting
which would have required the Shire to measure any vested estimates are as follows:
improvements at zero cost. • estimated fair value of certain financial assets

• impairment of financial assets 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, • estimation of fair values of land and buildings, infrastructure 
regulation 34 prescribes contents of the financial report. Supporting    and investment property
information does not form part of the financial report. • estimation uncertainties made in relation to lease accounting 

• estimated useful life of intangible assets
Accounting policies which have been adopted in the preparation of 
this financial report have been consistently applied unless stated SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES
otherwise.  Except for cash flow and rate setting information, the Significant acccounting policies utilised in the preparation of these
financial report has been prepared on the accrual basis and is based statements are as described within the 2023-24 Annual Budget. 
on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the measurement Please refer to the adopted budget document for details of these 
at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and policies.
liabilities.

PREPARATION TIMING AND REVIEW
Date prepared: All known transactions up to 03 February 2026
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

2 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY INFORMATION
Adopted
Budget Actual Year to

(a) Net current assets used in the Statement of Financial ActivitySupplementary Opening as at Date
Information 1 July 2025 30 June 2025 28 February 2026

Current assets $ $ $
Cash and cash equivalents 3 5,849,265 5,849,265 6,956,528
Trade and other receivables 1,638,025 2,022,785 1,018,499
Other financial assets 18,389 18,389 9,284
Inventories 8 144,210 144,210 140,664

7,649,889 8,034,649 8,124,975

Less: current liabilities
Trade and other payables 9 (1,806,682) (1,830,253) (506,222)
Other liabilities 12 (449,416) (2,440,317) (2,311,126)
Borrowings 11 (131,157) (128,130) (55,225)
Employee related provisions 12 (918,120) (922,932) (922,932)
Other provisions 12 (148,031) (137,762) 0

(3,453,406) (5,459,394) (3,795,505)
Net current assets 4,196,483 2,575,255 4,329,470

Less: Total adjustments to net current assets Note 2(c) (1,077,357) (816,540) (990,575)
Closing funding surplus / (deficit) 3,119,126 1,758,715 3,338,895

(b) Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities

The following non-cash revenue and expenditure has been excluded 
from operating activities within the Statement of Financial Activity in 
accordance with Financial Management Regulation 32 .

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities
Adopted 
Budget

YTD 
Budget

(a)

YTD 
Actual 

(b)
$ $ $

Adjustments to operating activities
Less: Profit on asset disposals 6 (553,917) 522,291 (3,858)
Less: Movement in liabilities associated with restricted cash 0 0 5,849
Add: Loss on asset disposals 6 15,308 15,308 0
Add: Depreciation 2,901,300 1,934,136 1,905,730

Total non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities 2,362,691 2,471,735 1,907,721

(c) Current assets and liabilities excluded from budgeted deficiency

The following current assets and liabilities have been excluded Adopted Last Year
from the net current assets used in the Statement of Financial Budget Year to
Activity in accordance with Financial Management Regulation Opening Closing Date
32  to agree to the surplus/(deficit) after imposition of general rates. 1/07/2025 30 June 2025 28 February 2026

$ $ $
Adjustments to net current assets
Less: Reserve accounts 4 (1,457,282) (1,457,282) (1,582,646)
Less: Financial assets at amortised cost - self supporting loans8 (18,389) (18,389) 0
- Land held for resale (130,000) (130,000) (130,000)
'- Other liabilities - Adjustment to current non current laibilities 263,844 263,841
Add: Current liabilities not expected to be cleared at the end of the year:
- Current portion of borrowings 11 131,157 128,130 55,225
- Current portion of employee benefit provisions held in reserve4 397,157 397,157 403,005
Total adjustments to net current assets Note 2(a) (1,077,357) (816,540) (990,575)

CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT 
CLASSIFICATION
In the determination of whether an asset or liability is current or non-current, consideration is given to the time when each 
asset or liability is expected to be settled.  Unless otherwise stated assets or liabilities are classified as current if expected 
to be settled within the next 12 months, being the Council's operational cycle.  
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

3 EXPLANATION OF MATERIAL VARIANCES

The material variance thresholds are adopted annually by Council as an indicator of whether the actual expenditure or 

The material variance adopted by Council for the 2025-26 year is $10,000 and 10.00% whichever is the greater.

Description Var. $ Var. % 
$ %

Revenue from operating activities
Grants, subsidies and contributions (430,419) (17.58%) q
Timing, as funds a received and revenue recognised.
Interest revenue 26,011 15.86% p
Timing in receiving interest
Other revenue (41,328) (100.00%) q
Timing in receiving DFES revenue (road repairs)
Profit on asset disposals (518,433) (99.26%) q
Timing as assets are disposed.

Expenditure from operating activities
Finance costs 17,085 35.87% p
Timing, impact of accrued interest from 2024/25
Loss on asset disposals 15,308 100.00% p
Timing, as assets are disposed of.

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities (564,014) (22.82%) q
Timing,  Asset disposals.

Inflows from investing activities
Proceeds from capital grants, subsidies and contributions (8,362,910) (91.87%) q
Timing, as capital grants are received.

Outflows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant and equipment 1,264,827 77.18% p
Timing as capital works increase
Payments for construction of infrastructure 9,873,540 94.68% p
Timing as capital works increase

Surplus or deficit at the start of the financial year (1,360,411) (43.62%) q
AFR recognition Cap Grant Liabilities, Contingent Liability, 

Timing, as a result of the above variances

revenue varies from the year to date actual materially.
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

1 KEY INFORMATION

Adopted 
Budget

YTD 
Budget

(a)

YTD 
Actual 

(b)

Var. $
(b)-(a)

Opening $3.12 M $3.12 M $1.76 M ($1.36 M)
Closing ($0.00 M) $3.45 M $3.34 M ($0.11 M)

Refer to Statement of Financial Activity

Payables Receivables
$6.96 M % of total $0.51 M % Outstanding $0.32 M % Collected

Unrestricted Cash $5.37 M 77.2% Trade Payables ($0.00 M) Rates Receivable $0.69 M 88.3%

Restricted Cash $1.58 M 22.8% 0 to 30 Days 0.0% Trade Receivable $0.32 M % Outstanding

Over 30 Days 100.0% Over 30 Days 65.2%

Over 90 Days 100.0% Over 90 Days 40.1%

Refer to 3 - Cash and Financial Assets Refer to 9 - Payables Refer to 7 - Receivables

Adopted Budget
YTD 

Budget
(a)

YTD 
Actual 

(b)

Var. $
(b)-(a)

$0.10 M $3.26 M $1.88 M ($1.38 M)
Refer to Statement of Financial Activity

Rates Revenue Grants and Contributions Fees and Charges
YTD Actual $5.66 M % Variance YTD Actual $2.02 M % Variance YTD Actual $1.29 M % Variance

YTD Budget $5.67 M (0.1%) YTD Budget $2.56 M (21.1%) YTD Budget $1.29 M (0.3%)

Refer to 10 - Rate Revenue Refer to 13 - Grants and Contributions Refer to Statement of Financial Activity

Adopted Budget
YTD 

Budget
(a)

YTD 
Actual 

(b)

Var. $
(b)-(a)

($3.51 M) ($2.88 M) ($0.10 M) $2.77 M
Refer to Statement of Financial Activity

Proceeds on sale Asset Acquisition Capital Grants
YTD Actual $0.07 M % YTD Actual $0.55 M % Spent YTD Actual $0.74 M % Received

Adopted Budget $0.90 M (92.5%) Adopted Budget $15.64 M (96.5%) Adopted Budget $13.66 M (94.6%)

Refer to 6 - Disposal of Assets Refer to 5 - Capital Acquisitions Refer to 5 - Capital Acquisitions

Adopted Budget
YTD 

Budget
(a)

YTD 
Actual 

(b)

Var. $
(b)-(a)

$0.29 M ($0.05 M) ($0.20 M) ($0.15 M)
Refer to Statement of Financial Activity

Borrowings Reserves
Principal 

repayments
($0.07 M) Reserves balance $1.58 M

Interest expense ($0.03 M)  Interest earned $0.03 M

Principal due $0.59 M

Refer to 11 - Borrowings Refer to 4 - Cash Reserves

This information is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and notes.

 Funding Surplus or Deficit Components

Amount attributable to investing activities

Amount attributable to financing activities

Amount attributable to operating activities

 Funding surplus / (deficit)

Cash and cash equivalents

Key Financing Activities

Key Investing Activities

Key Operating Activities
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

2 KEY INFORMATION - GRAPHICAL

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
OPERATING REVENUE OPERATING EXPENSES

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
CAPITAL REVENUE CAPITAL EXPENSES

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

BORROWINGS RESERVES

Closing funding surplus / (deficit)

This information is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and Notes.
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

3 CASH AND FINANCIAL ASSETS

Total Interest Maturity
Description Classification Unrestricted Restricted Cash Trust Institution Rate Date

$ $ $ $
Cash Deposits Municipal 1,837,621 0.00 1,837,621 0 NAB At call
Petty Cash Cash on Hand 1,050 0.00 1,050 0
Investment Reserves 0 1,582,646 1,582,646 0 NAB 4.10% 24/03/2026
Investment Term Deposit 1,515,090 0.00 1,515,090 0 NAB 3.52% 18/04/2026

Investment Term Deposit 2,020,121 0.00 2,020,121 0 NAB 4.43% 18/05/2026
Total 5,373,882 1,582,646 6,956,528 0

Comprising 
Cash and cash equivalents 5,373,882 1,582,646 6,956,528 0

5,373,882 1,582,646 6,956,528 0
KEY INFORMATION 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash at bank, deposits available on demand with banks and other short term highly liquid investments 

with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Bank overdrafts are reported as short term borrowings in current liabilities in the statement of net current assets. 

The local government classifies financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following criteria are met:

-  the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cashflows, and

-  the contractual terms give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

Financial assets at amortised cost held with registered financial institutions are listed in this note other financial assets at amortised cost are provided in

Note 4 - Other assets.

Unrestricted  
$5,373,882

Restricted 
$1,582,646
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

4 RESERVE ACCOUNTS

Reserve name

Budget 
Opening 
Balance 

Budget 
Interest 
Earned

Budget 
Transfer
s In (+)

Budget 
Transfers 

Out (-)

Budget 
Closing 
Balance

Actual Opening 
Balance 

Actual 
Interest 
Earned

Actual 
Transfers In 

(+)

Actual 
Transfers 

Out (-)
Actual YTD 

Closing Balance
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Restricted by Council

Leave reserve 397,157 5,700 0 0 402,857 397,157                   5,849           -                -            403,005                   
Roadworks Reserve 36,921 530 0 0 37,451 36,921                     544              -                -            37,465                     
Kalbarri Airport Reserve 12,701 200 10,000 0 22,901 12,701                     205              -                -            12,906                     
Building/Housing Reserve 85,983 1,000 0 (38,000) 48,983 85,983                     1,026           -                -            87,009                     
Kalbarri Tourism Rate Reserve 6,975 0 0 0 6,975 6,975                       -               -                -            6,975                       
Computer and Office Equipment Reserve38,947 560 0 0 39,507 38,947                     575              -                -            39,522                     
Strategic Opportunities Reserve 332,451 9,000 0 (25,000) 316,451 332,451                   9,235           -                -            341,685                   
Medical Services Reserve 170,502 2,000 105,901 (25,000) 253,403 164,208                   2,052           105,901        (21,617)    250,544                   
Waste Management Reserve 216,450 6,300 0 0 222,750 216,450                   6,464           10,000          -            232,914                   
Plant Replacement Reserve 159,196 5,000 0 (31,850) 132,346 165,489                   5,131           -                -            170,620                   

1,457,282 30,290 115,901 (119,850) 1,483,623 1,457,282 31,081 115,901 (21,617) 1,582,646
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON INVESTING ACTIVITIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

5 CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS

Capital acquisitions
Budget YTD Budget YTD Actual YTD Actual 

Variance
$ $ $ $

Land 300,000 200,000 0 (200,000)
Buildings 1,187,214 791,456 1,011,249 219,793
Furniture and Equipment 84,500 56,328 26,699 (29,629)
Plant and equipment 866,477 590,972 281,651 (309,322)
Work in Progress 0 0 (945,670) (945,670)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 2,438,191 1,638,756 373,929 (1,264,827)

Infrastructure - Roads 7,357,852 4,905,184 359,717 (4,545,467)
Infrastructure - Footpaths & Carparks 82,350 54,880 12,211 (42,669)
Infrastructure - Parks & Ovals 8,193,583 5,462,376 182,972 (5,279,404)
Infrastructure - Airport 9,000 6,000 0 (6,000)
Acquisition of infrastructure 15,642,785 10,428,440 554,900 (9,873,540)

Total capital acquisitions 18,080,976 12,067,196 928,829 (11,138,367)

Capital Acquisitions Funded By:

Capital grants and contributions 13,655,043 9,103,336 740,426 (8,362,910)

Borrowings 450,000 0 0 0

Other (disposals & C/Fwd) 898,700 68,000 67,091 (909)

Reserve accounts

Building/Housing Reserve 38,000 0 0

Strategic Opportunities Reserve 25,000 0 0

Medical Services Reserve 25,000 21,617 21,617
Plant Replacement Reserve 31,850 0 0

Contribution - operations 2,957,383 2,895,860 99,695 (2,796,165)
Capital funding total 18,080,976 12,067,196 928,829 (11,138,367)

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Each class of fixed assets within either plant and equipment or 
infrastructure, is carried at cost or fair value as indicated less, 
where applicable, any accumulated depreciation and impairment 
losses.
Assets for which the fair value as at the date of acquisition is under
$5,000 are not recognised as an asset in accordance with 
Financial Management Regulation 17A (5) . These assets are 
expensed immediately.
Where multiple individual low value assets are purchased together 
as part of a larger asset or collectively forming a larger asset 
exceeding the threshold, the individual assets are recognised as 
one asset and capitalised.
Initial recognition and measurement for assets held at cost
Plant and equipment including furniture and equipment is
recognised at cost on acquisition in accordance with Financial
Management Regulation 17A.  Where acquired at no cost the asset
is initially recognise at fair value. Assets held at cost are 
depreciated and assessed for impairment annually.
Initial recognition and measurement between 
mandatory revaluation dates for assets held at fair value
In relation to this initial measurement, cost is determined as the fair 

value of the assets given as consideration plus costs incidental to 

the acquisition. For assets acquired at zero cost or otherwise 

significantly less than fair value, cost is determined as fair value at 

the date of acquisition. The cost of non-current assets constructed 

by the Shire includes the cost of all materials used in construction, 

direct labour on the project and an appropriate proportion of variable 

and fixed overheads.

Adopted
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON INVESTING ACTIVITIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

5 CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS - DETAILED

Capital expenditure total

Level of completion indicators

0%

20%

40% Percentage Year to Date Actual to Annual Budget expenditure where the 

60% expenditure over budget highlighted in red.

80%

100%

Over 100%

Level of completion indicator, please see table at the end of this note for further detail.

Account Description Budget YTD Budget YTD Actual
Variance 

(Under)/Over 
$ $ $ $

LAND - NORTHAMPTON LIA EXPANSION 300,000 200,000 0 200,000
PLANT & EQUIPMENT 155,806 103,872 64,770 39,102
PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - HLT 40,000 39,996 36,564 3,432
ROAD PLANT/MACHINERY 545,350 363,560 134,804 228,756
UTILITIES (VEHICLES) 125,321 83,544 45,513 38,031
FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT 84,500 56,328 26,699 29,629
STAFF HOUSING - BUILDINGS 87,214 58,136 65,579 -7,443
PUBLIC AMENITIES - BUILDINGS 0 0 0 0
BUILDING INFRASTRUCTURE (LOT 514 WOODS ST KALB) 500,000 333,328 0 333,328
KALBARRI MULTI-USE CENTRE 250,000 166,664 0 166,664
OTHER CULTURE - BUILDINGS 350,000 233,328 0 233,328
REGIONAL ROAD GROUP 513,988 342,656 0 342,656
- MUNICIPAL FUND 709,598 473,040 82,598 390,442
BLACKSPOT PROJECTS 5,137,799 3,425,192 276,491 3,148,701
ROADS TO RECOVERY 796,467 530,968 0 530,968
ROADS DRFAWA AGRN1143 JUNE 24 RAINFALL EVENT 200,000 133,328 0 133,328
FOOTPATH CONSTRUCTION 82,350 54,880 6,375 48,505
HAMPTON ROAD FOOTPATH (LRCI4) 0 0 5,836 -5,836
AIRPORT INFRASTRUCTURE 9,000 6,000 0 6,000
FORESHORE INFRASTRUCTURE 24,000 16,000 0 16,000
KALBARRI FORESHORE - OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE 8,100,000 5,400,000 94,816 5,305,184
OTHER INFRUSTRUCTURE - SPORT & REC 37,700 25,128 88,156 -63,028
PARKS AND OVALS - OTHER CULTURE 31,883 21,248 0 21,248
LITTLE BAY ROAD 0 0 628 -628

18,080,976 12,067,196 928,829 11,138,367

Adopted
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON OPERATING ACTIVITIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

6 DISPOSAL OF ASSETS

Asset 
Ref. Asset description

Net Book 
Value Proceeds Profit (Loss)

Net Book 
Value Proceeds Profit (Loss)

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Land
Lots 80 & 81 Kitson 64,000 300,000 236,000 0 0 0
Lots 22 & 29 Rake Place 0 120,000 120,000 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
Building 0 0 0 0
Robinson St House 159,576 300,000 140,424 0 0 0

Plant and equipment
41817 CEO Vehicle (P32) 64,831 70,700 5,869 0 0 0
41806 EMDCR Vehicle (P320) 48,562 40,000 0 (8,562) 49,824 41,818 0 (8,006)
41794 EHO Vehicle (P308) 0 20,000 20,000 0 12,083 17,273 5,190 0
41760 Tip Truck Kal (P273) 8,376 30,000 21,624 0 0 0
41771 Mower Front Deck (P285) 14,746 8,000 0 (6,746) 1,326 8,000 6,674 0
41774 Vehicle Ranger (P290) 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

360,091 898,700 553,917 (15,308) 63,233 67,091 11,864 (8,006)

Budget YTD Actual
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON OPERATING ACTIVITIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

7 RECEIVABLES

Rates receivable 30 June 2025 28 Feb 2026
$ $

Opening arrears previous years 260,288 269,112
Levied this year 5,150,141 5,660,310
Less - collections to date (5,141,317) (5,235,443)
Gross rates collectable 269,112 693,979
Net rates collectable 269,112 693,979
% Collected 95.0% 88.3%

Receivables - general Credit Current 30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

Receivables - general (1,856) 33,235 16,468 6,233 36,191 90,271

Percentage (2.1%) 36.8% 18.2% 6.9% 40.1%

Balance per trial balance

Trade receivables 90,271

Rubbish receivables 67,131

GST receivable 45,521

Receivables for employee related provisions 15,556
Emergency Services Levy 106,041

Total receivables general outstanding 324,520

Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

KEY INFORMATION

Trade and other receivables include amounts due from ratepayers for unpaid rates and service charges and other amounts due from third parties for goods sold

and services performed in the ordinary course of business.

Trade receivables are recognised at original invoice amount less any allowances for uncollectable amounts (i.e. impairment). The carrying amount of net trade

receivables is equivalent to fair value as it is due for settlement within 30 days.

Classification and subsequent measurement 

Receivables which are generally due for settlement within 30 days except rates receivables which are expected to be collected within 12 months are classified

as current assets. All other receivables such as, deferred pensioner rates receivable after the end of the reporting period are classified as non-current assets.

Trade and other receivables are held with the objective to collect the contractual cashflows and therefore the Shire measures them subsequently at

amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON OPERATING ACTIVITIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

8 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Opening Asset Asset Closing
Balance Increase Reduction Balance

Other current assets 1 July 2025 28 February 2026
$ $ $ $

Other financial assets at amortised cost
Financial assets at amortised cost - self supporting loans 18,389 0 (9,105) 9,284

Inventory
Fuel 14,210 (3,546) 0 10,664

Land held for resale
    Cost of acquisition 130,000 0 0 130,000
Total other current assets 162,599 (3,546) (9,105) 149,948
Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

KEY INFORMATION
Other financial assets at amortised cost
The Shire classifies financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following criteria are met:
-  the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cashflows, and
-  the contractual terms give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

Inventory
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value.
Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of 
completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Land held for resale
Land held for development and resale is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost includes the 
cost of acquisition, development, borrowing costs and holding costs until completion of development.
Borrowing costs and holding charges incurred after development is completed are expensed.

Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss at the time of signing an unconditional contract of sale if 
significant risks and rewards, and effective control over the land, are passed onto the buyer at this point.

Land held for resale is classified as current except where it is held as non-current based on the Council’s 
intentions to release for sale. 

 | 16
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON OPERATING ACTIVITIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

9 PAYABLES

Payables - general Credit Current 30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days Total
$ $ $ $ $ $

Payables - general 0 0 0 0 (62) (62)
Percentage 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Balance per trial balance
Sundry creditors (62)
Accrued salaries and wages 7,171
ATO liabilities 81,532
Payroll Deductions Rates (40)
Prepaid Rates 83,913
Bonds and Deposits 351,744
Accrued Expenditure (18,036)
Total payables general outstanding 506,222
Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

KEY INFORMATION
Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Shire prior to the end of the period that are 
unpaid and arise when the Shire becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services. 
The amounts are unsecured, are recognised as a current liability and are normally paid within 30 days of recognition.
The carrying amounts of trade and other payables are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to 
their short-term nature.
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON FINANCING ACTIVITIES

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

11 BORROWINGS

Repayments - borrowings
Interest

Information on borrowings Repayments

Particulars Loan No. 1 July 2025 Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

RSL Hall Extensions 156 212,370 0 0 (25,604) (51,472) 186,766 160,898 (1,884) (5,490)
Plant Purchases 157 176,769 0 0 (17,050) (34,236) 159,719 142,533 (778) (3,820)
Woods St Site Dev 158 0 0 250,000 0 (1,682) 0 248,318 0 (914)
Staff Housing 159 0 0 0 (11,862) (24,032) -11,862 -24,032 (21,272) (47,947)
Nton Mens Shed Dev 160 0 0 200,000 0 (1,346) 0 198,654 0 (731)

389,139 0 450,000 (54,515) (112,768) 334,624 726,371 (23,933) (58,902)

Self supporting loans
Pioneer Lodge 276,135 0 0 (18,389) (18,389) 257,746 257,746 (6,613) (12,581)

276,135 0 0 (18,389) (18,389) 257,746 257,746 (6,613) (12,581)

Total 665,274 0 450,000 (72,904) (131,157) 592,370 984,117 (30,546) (71,483)

Current borrowings 128,130 55,225
Non-current borrowings 1,355,133 1,355,133

1,483,263 1,410,358
All debenture repayments were financed by general purpose revenue.
Self supporting loans are financed by repayments from third parties.

New borrowings 2025-26

Amount Amount Total

Borrowed Borrowed Interest Interest Amount (Used) Balance 

Particulars Actual Budget Institution Loan Type Term Years & Charges Rate Actual Budget Unspent

$ $ $ % $ $ $
Woods St Site Dev 0 250,000 WATC Fixed 20 0 4.4 0 250,000 0
Nton Mens Shed Dev 0 200,000 WATC Fixed 20 0 4.4 0 200,000 0

0 450,000 0 0 450,000 0

KEY INFORMATION
Borrowing costs are recognised as an expense when incurred except where they are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or 
production of a qualifying asset. Where this is the case, they are capitalised as part of the cost of the particular asset until such time 
as the asset is substantially ready for its intended use or sale.

Fair values of borrowings are not materiallly different to their carrying amounts, since the interest payable on those borrowings is either close to 
current market rates or the borrowings are of a short term nature. Non-current borrowings fair values are based on discounted cash flows
using a current borrowing rate.

Principal Principal
New Loans Repayments Outstanding
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON OPERATING ACTIVITIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

12 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other current liabilities Note

Opening 
Balance 1 
July 2025

Liability 
transferred 

from/(to) non 
current

Liability 
Increase

Liability
Reduction

Closing 
Balance 28 

February 2026
$ $ $ $ $

Other liabilities

Contract liabilities 315,433 0 (129,191) 186,242
Capital grant/contributions liabilities 2,124,884 0 0 0 2,124,884
Total other liabilities 2,440,317 0 0 (129,191) 2,311,126

Employee Related Provisions
Provision for annual leave 413,858 0 0 0 413,858
Provision for long service leave 373,961 0 0 0 373,961
Annual leave oncosts 70,356 0 0 0 70,356
LSL oncosts 64,757 0 0 0 64,757
Total Provisions 922,932 0 0 0 922,932

Total other current liabilities 3,363,249 0 0 (129,191) 3,234,058

Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

A breakdown of contract liabilities and associated movements is provided on the following pages at Note 13 and 14

KEY INFORMATION
Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Shire has a present legal or constructive obligation, as a result of past events, for which it is 
probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result and that outflow can be reliably measured.
Provisions are measured using the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period.

Employee Related Provisions
Short-term employee benefits 
Provision is made for the Shire’s obligations for short-term employee benefits. Short-term employee benefits are benefits (other than 
termination benefits) that are expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which 
the employees render the related service, including wages, salaries and sick leave. Short-term employee benefits are measured at the 
(undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid when the obligation is settled.
The Shire’s obligations for short-term employee benefits such as wages, salaries and sick leave are recognised as a part of current trade 
and other payables in the calculation of net current assets. 

Other long-term employee benefits
The Shire’s obligations for employees’ annual leave and long service leave entitlements are recognised as employee related provisions  
in the statement of financial position.

Long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the expected future payments to be made to employees. Expected 
future payments incorporate anticipated future wage and salary levels, durations of service and employee departures and are 
discounted at rates determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have 
maturity dates that approximate the terms of the obligations. Any remeasurements for changes in assumptions of obligations for other 
long-term employee benefits are recognised in profit or loss in the periods in which the changes occur. The Shire’s obligations for 
long-term employee benefits are presented as non-current provisions in its statement of financial position, except where the Shire does 
not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period, in which case the 
obligations are presented as current provisions.

Contract liabilities
An entity’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the entity has received consideration (or the amount 

is due) from the customer. 

Capital grant/contribution liabilities

Grants to acquire or construct recognisable non-financial assets to identified specifications be constructed to be controlled by the
Shire are recognised as a liability until such time as the Shire satisfies its obligations under the agreement.
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON OPERATING ACTIVITIES

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

13 GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Provider Liability
Increase in 

Liability
Decrease in 

Liability Liability
Current 
Liability Adopted Budget YTD YTD Revenue

1 July 2025 (As revenue) 28 Feb 2026 28 Feb 2026 Revenue Budget Actual
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Grants and subsidies
GRANTS COMMISSION - GENERAL 0 960,130                    720,096                757,487
GRANTS COMMISSION - ROADS 0 528,580                    396,435                357,824
EMERGENCY SERVICES LEVY 0 96,000                      64,000                  84,484
GRANT BUSHFIRE RISK PLANNING COORDINATOR (DFES) 0 165,895                    110,592                165,895
GRANT REVENUE 0 -                            94,520                  0
- MRD MAINTENANCE 0 264,283                    264,283                264,283
GRANT REVENUE (GST F) 0 -                            6,664                     10,000
REIMBURSEMENTS 0 -                            6,664                     8,952

0 0 0 0 0 2,014,888 1,663,254 1,648,925

Contributions
CONTRIBUTIONS 0 8,000                        5,328                     13,571
OTHER SHIRE LSL CONTRIBUTION 0 -                            -                         12,292
OTHER SHIRE LSL CONTRIB. 0 -                            -                         0
REBATES AND COMMISSIONS 0 24,400                      16,264                  18,855
LEGAL CHARGES RATES (NO GST) 0 5,000                        3,328                     3,759
RATE EQUIVALENT PAYMENTS 0 23,600                      -                         0
REIMBURSMENTS 0 5,000                        3,328                     2,530
SELF SUPPORTING LOAN INTEREST REIMBURSEMENTS - PIONEER LODGE 0 12,581                      8,384                     7,434
REIMBURSMENTS - OTHER 0 3,800                        2,528                     179
RESIDENTIAL RENTAL 0 -                            -                         532
CONTRIBUTIONS 0 -                            -                         27
REIMBURSMENTS - HOUSING OTHER 0 7,500                        5,000                     2,926
CONTRIBUTIONS 0 70,000                      46,664                  0
REIMBURSE (ADVERTISING/PLANNING COMMISSION) 0 5,000                        3,328                     0
BUS HIRE 0 -                            -                         0
GRANTS - BEN SIGNS/KALBARRI FORESHORE REVITALISATION PROJECT 0 -                            -                         0
REIMBURSEMENTS 0 6,000                        4,000                     4,042
REIMBURSEMENTS 0 2,000                        1,328                     1,456
REIMBURSEMENTS- REC. CTRE/GOLF CLUB 0 5,000                        3,328                     4,163
REIMBURSEMENTS 0 -                            -                         889
PT GREGORY SPEC AREA RATE 0 1,000                        664                        1,000
CONTRIBUTIONS/REIMBURSEMENTS 0 181,883                    121,248                9
CONTRIBUTION (INC STREET LIGHTING) 0 3,750                        2,496                     4,015
TOURISM AND AREA PROMOTION FUNDING 119,892 119,892 119,892                    79,928                  0
LEASE FEES - HALF WAY BAY COTTAGES 0 16,000                      10,664                  16,000
BUILDING REIMBURSEMENTS 0 900                           600                        410
REIMBURSMENTS 0 10,000                      6,664                     2,366
LIA (KITSON CIRCUIT) UNITS ANNUAL RENT 0 -                            -                         0
REIMB. - WORKERS COMPENS. 0 20,000                      13,328                  10,342
DFES/DFRAWA INCOME 195,541 (129,191) 66,350 729,719                    486,472                208,538
INSURANCE CLAIMS - VEHICLES 0 2,000                        1,328                     660
DIESEL FUEL REBATE 0 50,000                      33,328                  30,871
WHS COORDINATOR INCOME RECOUP 0 50,896                      33,928                  22,526

315,433 0 (129,191) 186,242 0 1,363,921 893,456 369,517
TOTALS

Grants, subsidies and contributions revenueUnspent grant, subsidies and contributions liability
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON INVESTING ACTIVITIES

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

14 CAPITAL GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Liability
Increase in 

Liability
Decrease in 

Liability Liability
Current 
Liability Adopted Budget YTD YTD Revenue

Provider 1 July 2025 (As revenue) 28 Feb 2026 28 Feb 2026 Revenue Budget Actual

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Capital grants and subsidies

GRANTS - BEN SIGNS/KALBARRI FORESHORE REVITALISATION PROJECT 0 8,112,000 5,408,000 2,500
GRANTS 0 250,000 166,664 164,000
ROADS TO RECOVERY FUNDING 133,983 133,983 718,467 478,976 0
BLACKSPOT & MASSACTION FUNDING 1,957,799 1,957,799 3,442,622 2,295,080 0
LRCI - LITTLE BAY ROAD & GREY STREET ASPHALT 0 265,938 177,288 0
WA BIKE NETWORK GRANT 0 35,000 23,328 15,000
REGIONAL ROAD GROUP FUNDING 33,102 33,102 481,016 320,672 120,000
GRANTS 0 100,000 66,664 0
GRANT - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 0 250,000 166,664 0
DRFRA AGRN1143 & 1150 ROADS RAINFALL EVENT 0 0 0 438,926

2,124,884 0 0 2,124,884 0 13,655,043 9,103,336 740,426

Capital grant/contribution liabilities Capital grants, subsidies and contributions revenue
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

15 BONDS & DEPOSITS

Opening 
Balance Amount Amount

Closing 
Balance

Description 1 July 2025 Received Paid 28 Feb 2026
$ $ $ $

Transportable House Bonds 7,000 0 (10,000) (3,000)
Footpath Bonds 20,007 12,395 (4,000) 28,402
Nomination Deposits 0 300 (300) 0
Building Levies (BCITF & BRB) 2,050 36,922 (27,201) 11,771
Community Bus Bond 5,850 400 0 6,250
Unclaimed Monies - Rates 7,453 0 0 7,453
RSL Hall Key Bond 680 1,750 (1,500) 930
Special Series Plates 6,930 4,690 (2,925) 8,695
Northampton Child Care Association 23,902 52 0 23,954
Horrocks Memorial Wall 1,483 750 (315) 1,918
One Life 940 0 0 940
Rubbish Tip Key Bond 1,834 0 0 1,834
Horrocks - Skate/Pump Park 2,000 0 (2,000) 0
RSL - Kalbarri Memorial 31,883 0 0 31,883
DOT - Department of Transport (0) 181,460 (181,460) (0)
Rates - Overpaid 30,761 0 0 30,761
Horrocks Lookout 1,353 0 0 1,353
Miscellaneous Deposits 240 0 0 240
Retentions 196,943 0 0 196,943
Nton Friends of the Cemetery 1,466 (50) 1,416

342,776 238,718 (229,751) 351,743
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SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2026

16 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Amendments to original budget since budget adoption. Surplus/(Deficit)

Description
Council 

Resolution Classification
Non Cash 

Adjustment

 Increase in 
Available 

Cash  

 Decrease in 
Available 

Cash 
 Amended Budget 
Running Balance 

$ $ $ $
Budget adoption
DFES LOCAL GOVERNMENT GRANTS 
SCHEME - CAPITAL GRANT 10/25-92 Operating revenue 85,000 85,000
DFES LOCAL GOVERNMENT GRANTS 
SCHEME - CAPITAL GRANT 10/25-92 Operating expenses (85,000) 0
COOLCALAYA ROAD - MUNICIPAL 11/25-147 Operating expenses 35,000 35,000
PORT GREGORY TOILET BLOCK 11/25-147 Capital expenses (35,000) 0
VOLUNTEER CBFCO HONORARIUM 11/25-165 Operating expenses 3,000 3,000
CEO VEHICLE 11/25-165 Capital expenses (3,000) 0
ANNUAL FIREBREAK INSP FLIGHT 11/25-166 Operating expenses 3,300 3,300
RANGER VEHICLE REPLACEMENT 11/25-166 Capital expenses (3,300) 0
PLANT REPLACEMENT RESERVE 12/25-175 Capital revenue 110,000 110,000
P263 GRADER MOTOR & TRANSMISSION 12/25-175 Capital expenses (110,000) 0
STATE LIBRARY GRANT - MIND ROBOTICS 02/26-16 Operating revenue 10,000 10,000
MIND RBOTICS SCHOOL HOLIDAY PROG 02/26-16 Operating expenses (10,000) 0
FRRR GRANT - EVENT STORY HARVEST 02/26-15 Operating revenue 10,000 10,000
EVENT - STORY HARVEST 02/26-15 Operating expenses (10,000) 0
TRADE VEHICLE P322 02/26-31 Capital revenue 52,727 52,727
EMCDR TERTIARY ALLOWANCE 02/26-31 Operating revenue 10,000 62,727
CEO VEHICLE REPLACEMENTS 02/26-31 Capital revenue 894 63,621
VEHICLE - FORD RANGER (EMWTS) 02/26-31 Capital expenses (63,621) 0
LAND SALE SURPLUS 02/26-36 Capital revenue 198,000 198,000
STRATEGIC RESERVE 02/26-36 Capital revenue 101,000 299,000
LAND PURCHASE 02/26-36 Capital expenses (299,000) 0

618,921 (618,921) 0

 | 24
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Wendy Dallymore      11th February 2026 
Environmental Health Officer, 
Shire of Northampton 
 
 
Dear Wendy, 
 

Kalbarri Development Association would like to amend their Market Stall 
application which has been approved. 
 
Following some discussion, we would like to add some dates to our 
application, these would be on a Saturday and the market would be from 
8am – 12md. These dates would be for Car Boot Stalls in particular, 
especially for members of the Kalbarri community or other communities 
within our Shire. If any of our other market stall holders would like to 
attend these dates, we would not exclude them. 
 
The dates we are looking at are: 
March 21st, May 16th, June 20th, Aug 15th, Nov 21st 
 
Thank you for your consideration of this request. 
 
Merilynn 

MJ Eastland 
Merilynn Eastland 
Chairperson 
0428 891 899 

 
P O Box 6 
Kalbarri WA 6536 
www.kalbarri.co 
chairpersonkda@kalbarri.co 
ABN 86 578 765 753  
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Figure A4.1:	 Location and context
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Figure A4.2:	Landscape character – study area
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Figure A4.3:	 Viewshed (Narcella Height) and key viewing locations – study area
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FIGURE 4: VIEWSHED (NACELLE HEIGHT) AND KEY VIEWING 
LOCATIONS - DEVELOPMENT SITE AND SURROUNDS 

This plan is based on a fictitious project and has been created 
to provide an example of the minimum mapping requirements 
for the Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment. 
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of screening from existing 
vegetation 

Figure A4.4:		 Viewshed (Narcella Height) and key viewing locations  
		 – development site and surrounds
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FIGURE 5: LANDSCAPE AREAS, FEATURES AND KEY VIEWING 
LOCATIONS - DEVELOPMENT SITE AND SURROUNDS 

I 
rl.l 

This plan is based on a fictitious project and has been created 
to provide an example of the minimum mapping requirements 
for the Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment. 

- Legend 
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Key viewing
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e Significant view 
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--+ View direction 
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Figure A4.5:	 Landscape areas, features and key viewing locations  
		 – development site and surrounds
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FIGURE 6: AREAS OF MOST VISUAL IMPACT 
AND LOCATIONS OF PROPOSED MITIGATION PLANTING 

This plan is based on a fictitious project and has been created 
to provide an example of the minimum mapping requirements 
for the Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment. 
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Figure A4.6:	 Areas of most impacted locations of proposed mitigation planting
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Figure A4.7:	 Wireframe and photomontage locations
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 BUILDING APPROVAL STATISTICS – FEBRUARY 2026 

APPROVAL TYPES NUMBER 
APPROVED 

CONSTRUCTION 
VALUE 

Building Permits -      
Uncertified     
·       Dwelling 1 $0.00 
·       Shed 3 $255,800.00 
·       Patio 5 $134,800 
·       Carport     
·       Retaining Wall 1 $8,900 
·       Swimming Pool     
TOTAL 10 $399,500.00 
Certified     
·       Dwelling 2 $829,690 
·       Shed     
·       Patio     
·       Carport     
·       Retaining Wall     
·       Swimming Pool     
·       Commercial/Industrial     
TOTAL 2 $829,690 
TOTAL BUILDING PERMITS 12 $1,229,190 
      
Demolition Permits -     
·       Residential     
·       Commercial/Industrial     
TOTAL 0 $0 
      
Occupancy Permit/Building 
Approval Certificates 

2 $0 

      
TOTAL APPROVALS 14 $1,628,690 
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 NORTHAMPTON DISTRICT BOWLING CLUB INC. 

PO BOX 215 
NORTHAMPTON  6535 

ABN 94860 693395 

Email: northamptonbowlingclub@gmail.com 
Bank Details NAB BSB 086 886 AC 174851913 

 
President: Pauline Forrester Ph 0417 988 248        Secretary Diane MacKay ph 0488 020 398    
 

 ____________________________________________________________________________
    

  

 

10th February 2026 
 
Mr Brian Robinson 
Shire of Northampton 
Brian.robinson@northampton.wa.gov.au  
 
Dear Brian 
 
I am writing to ask if we can have the overflow of caravans at the club for our 
carnival in June. Our Captain will stay there and give people access to showers and 
toilets. 
 
We realize that this can only happen if the caravan park is full. 
 
Thank you for considering this proposal. 
 
Diane MacKay 
Secretary 
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Hi Tatiana,  
 
Thanks for taking my call earlier.  
 
As mentioned, to comply with our requirements under the EPA, to burn during the unrestricted 
period we would need to be issued with a Section 33 notice from the relevant LG. 
 
Below is a copy of the one Rob issued us this time last year.  
 
Would it be possible to issue us to with a new notice to still include our Borefield Res 31503 Porter 
Street and add in our land at the Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) on Res 3666.  
 
If you are happy with issuing the new notice, just a couple points that can be cleaned up.  
 
Firstly, the working of Bushfire Mitigation Branch can be removed and it simply be issued to the 
Water Corporation.  
 
Additional, if wording within the notice could include something to the eƯect of “directed to 
undertake prescribed burning actives to adequately manage fuel loading to reduce and prevent the 
risk of fire spreading through your land”. Something inline with that would satisfy our internal 
approvals team.  
 
Please don’t hesitate to call should you have any questions.  
 
Kind regards,  
 

Ben Coles 
Tech Adv – Fire Management  
Operations Services 
0420 919 047 

 
 

  
 

   

 

 

 
The Water Corporation respects individuals' privacy. Please see our privacy notice at What about my privacy  
This Electronic Mail Message and its attachments are confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, you 
may not disclose or use the information contained in it. If you have received this Electronic Mail Message in 

error, please advise the sender immediately by replying to this email and delete the message and any 
associated attachments. While every care is taken, it is recommended that you scan the attachments for 

viruses. This message has been scanned for malware by Proofpoint. 
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Minutes – Health Advisory Committee - 3 March 2026  

Members: Cr Sudlow (Presiding Member), Cr R.Suckling, Cr Hay, Mrs Rowe, Mr Campbell 
 

 
     

SHIRE OF NORTHAMPTON 
MINUTES 

Health Advisory Committee held in the Council Chambers, Northampton 
3 March 2026 

 

 
1. DECLARATION OF OPENING OF THE MEETING BY THE PRESIDING 

MEMBER 
Presiding Member Cr Sudlow opened the meeting at 9.00am. 

 
2. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY  

We would like to respectfully acknowledge the Yamatji People who are the 
Traditional Owners and First People of the land on which we meet. We 
would like to pay our respects to the Elders past, present and future for they 
hold the memories, the traditions, the culture and hopes of the Yamatji 
People. 

 
3. ATTENDANCE / APOLOGIES 

Members 
Cr Liz Sudlow 
Cr Roslyn Suckling  
Mrs Leanne Rowe 
Mr Andrew Campbell 
 
Apologies 
Cr Tim Hay 

 
4. DECLARATION OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS 

Nil. 
 

5. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 16 DECEMBER 
2025 
 

Moved: Mr Campbell   Seconded: Cr Sudlow 
 
“That the minutes of the Health Advisory Committee meeting held 
16 December 2025 be confirmed as a true and correct record.”   

Carried 4-0 
 
For: Cr Sudlow, Cr Suckling, Mrs Rowe and Mr Campbell 
Against: Nil  

 
6. PANACEUM NORTHAMPTON 

• Reported appointment bookings are strong; 
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Minutes – Health Advisory Committee - 3 March 2026  

Members: Cr Sudlow (Presiding Member), Cr R.Suckling, Cr Hay, Mrs Rowe, Mr Campbell 
 

• Dr Fraza Khan has now moved to the profit sharing arrangement from 
the wages arrangement; 

• Two extra days are to added to the service, making it a five day per 
week service in April 2026 following final doctor accreditation; 

• CEO to seek legal advice on procurement options; 

• Shire house will soon be available to lease to offset rent subsidy for 
Dr Fraza Khan; and 

• The CEO to organise a catch up meeting with Panaceum for Cr’s 
Sudlow and Suckling plus the CEO next week. 

 
7. PANACEUM NORTHAMPTON ACCOUNTS 

The Panaceum Northampton accounts were discussed by the Health 
Advisory Committee.  
 

Moved: Cr Suckling   Seconded: Cr Sudlow 
 
“That the Panaceum Accounts are accepted as presented.”   

Carried 4-0 
 
For: Cr Sudlow, Cr Suckling, Mrs Rowe and Mr Campbell 
Against: Nil  

 
8. MEDIBLOOM KALBARRI 

Dr Marie Herd left the Medibloom Practice in Kalbarri and vacated the Shire 
residence in January 2026. A new doctor was expected in February 2026 
with a new Residential Tenancy Agreement to be established however this 
has not yet occurred. Michelle Allen to follow up with Medibloom. 

 
9. GENERAL BUSINESS 

Nil. 
 

10. DATE FOR NEXT MEETING 
In early May 2026. 

 
11. CLOSURE 

There being no further business the Presiding Member closed the meeting 
at 9.44am. 
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Finance Policy 
4.1 

Disposal of Shire of Northampton Property 

1 of 3 

Policy Measures 

This policy clarifies the circumstances and methods by which Shire of Northampton 
property is to be disposed. 

1. Disposal of land

The disposal of “land” includes the sale, lease or assignment of all or any part of the 
land. 

Shire of Northampton owned land is to be disposed of in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 3.58 of the Local Government Act 1995 either by; 

(a) Public auction;
(b) Public tender; or
(c) Local public notice of intention to dispose (including details and

consideration of submissions thereon).

Under Regulation 30 of the Local Government (Functions and General) Regulations 
1996, an exemption applies where land is disposed of: 

(a) To an owner of adjoining land (subject to value less than $5,000);
(b) To a charitable or not for profit body;
(c) To the Crown;
(d) Is leased to an employee of the local government for use as the employees

residence; or
(e) Is residential property leased to a person.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Act or the Regulations, any disposal of Shire 
of Northampton land is to:  

• have regard to the commercial value of the land being disposed as
determined by a qualified valuer and or the Valuer Generals Office; and

• be brought before Council for consideration.

Council’s Regional Price Preference policy does not apply to any disposal of Land. 

2. Disposal of confiscated or uncollected goods (including animals)

Confiscated or uncollected goods are to be disposed of in accordance with Section 
3.47 of the Local Government Act 1995.   
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4.1 

Disposal of Shire of Northampton Property 
 

2 of 3 

The property is to be disposed of as if it were the property of the Shire of 
Northampton and therefore subject to the provisions of Section 3.58 of the Local 
Government Act 1995. 
 
3. Disposition of other goods and property 
 
The disposal of any other Shire of Northampton owned goods or property is to be 
disposed of in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.58 of the Local 
Government Act 1995 either by; 

(a) Public auction; 
(b) Public tender; or 
(c) Local public notice of intention to dispose (including details and 

consideration of submissions thereon). 
 
Under Regulation 30 of the Local Government (Functions and General) Regulations 
1996, an exemption applies where the property to be disposed of; 

(a) Has a market value less than $20,000; or 
(b) The entire consideration received by the local government for the disposition 

is used to purchase other property, and where the total consideration for the 
other property is not more, or worth more, than $75,000. 
 

From time to time, minor property that is surplus to the needs of the Shire of 
Northampton is identified for disposal.  Where the property to be disposed of is 
exempt under the market value provisions (ie value is less than $20,000) the CEO 
is to determine the most efficient method of disposal taking into consideration the 
costs associated with disposal.   
 
As a general guideline the following approach is to apply based on the estimated 
value of the property,  
 
(a) $10,000 - $20,000 Local public notice calling for expressions of interest 
(b) $  5,000 - $10,000 Seek three quotations (if possible) from likely 

purchasers 
(c) $  5,000 or less Seek only one quotation from likely purchasers 
(d) $ 1,000 or less or of 

no commercial 
value 

Internal expressions of interest or alternatively, by way 
of a donation to a not for profit community group 

 
Where the property is to be disposed of by local public notice calling for expressions 
of interest, the Shire of Northampton’s general expression of interest document is to 
be used. 
 
Council’s Regional Price Preference does not apply to the disposal of property and 
does not apply to the value of items traded in. 
 
Administration 
 
This policy will be administered by Office of the CEO.   
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Adoption and Date Due for Revision 
 
 

ADOPTED  19 JULY 2024 
REVIEWED N/A 

 
NEXT DUE FOR REVIEW 19 JULY 2029 

 

 
The Administration of this Policy is by Office of CEO. 
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Corporate Policy 
2.8 

Authority to Execute Documents on Behalf of Council 

1 of 2 

Purpose 

The purpose of this policy is to provide guidance regarding the delegation of authority 
to the Chief Executive Officer to execute documents on behalf of the Council in 
accordance with the Local Government Act 1995, Sections 9.49A and 9.49B. 

Policy Measures 
The delegation of authority to the Chief Executive Officer to execute documents 
allows for efficient administration and avoids the need to prepare Council reports on 
matters considered routine, minor or straightforward. 

All matters concerning the disposal, purchase, assignment, boundary adjustment or 
leasing of land and any changes to the vesting purpose or vesting authority are to 
be put before Council for authorisation prior to execution.   The reason for this 
practice is the view that long term or permanent change to public property should be 
a matter for Council consideration.  

Authority is delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to execute documents on behalf 
of Council other than for matters concerning the disposal, purchase, assignment, 
boundary adjustment or leasing of land and any changes to the vesting purpose or 
vesting authority.  

In cases where there is a requirement to execute documents for matters concerning 
the disposal, purchase, assignment, boundary adjustment or leasing of land and any 
changes to the vesting purpose or vesting authority and require the use of the 
Common Seal, the Shire President and Chief Executive Officer are authorised 
subject to decision on the matter of Council. 

Administration 

This policy will be administered by the Office of CEO.  

Adoption and Date Due for Revision 

ADOPTED 20 JUNE 2024 
REVIEWED N/A 

NEXT DUE FOR REVIEW 20 JUNE 2029 
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The Administration of this Policy is by Office of CEO. 
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